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DECISION


Angela S. Domijan and Affton Real Estate, Inc. (“Respondents”) are subject to discipline for failing to properly deposit and maintain security deposits and rents, and failing to remit money and return property belonging to others.

Procedure


On June 1, 2004, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the licenses of Respondents.  Domijan was served a copy of the complaint and notice of complaint/notice of hearing on August 11, 2004, by personal service.  Affton was served by service to its registered agent, the Secretary of State.


On November 18, 2004, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shelly A. Kintzel represented the MREC.  Neither Domijan nor anyone representing her or 

Affton appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 28, 2004, the date the transcript was filed.


We make our findings of fact from the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing and from the unanswered requests for admissions sent to Domijan and Affton, which were entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 16 and 17.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  

Findings of Fact

1. Domijan was licensed as a broker-officer.  Affton was licensed as a real estate corporation.  Both licenses expired on June 30, 2004.

2. Domijan was the designated the broker and acted as the broker-officer for Affton at Affton’s business address, 4758 Oldenberg Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri.  This was also Domijan’s home address.

3. Domijan acted as a real estate broker, on behalf of Affton, in all of the relevant transactions.

4. Affton had two accounts that were reported to the MREC, a property management account and an escrow account.  At the end of August 2003, both accounts had an ending balance of $-9.00.

Count I – Lake Road, Culverhill, and Koerber Properties

5. On February 13, 2002, Joan Krater entered into a one-year property management contract with Respondents to manage property located at 82 East Lake Road, Fenton, Missouri (“the Lake Road property”).

6. On April 19, 2002, Krater entered into a one-year property management contract with Respondents to manage property located at 1200 Culverhill, Webster Groves, Missouri (“the Culverhill Property”).

7. Pursuant to the property management contracts, Respondents were required to hold all security deposits for the Lake Road and Culverhill properties in an escrow account other than Affton’s property management account.

8. Respondents did not deposit into or maintain the security deposits or rents in an escrow account separate from Affton’s property management account and from Domijan’s personal funds.

9. Pursuant to the property management contract, Respondents were required to pay all income from the Lake Road and Culverhill properties, less authorized expenses, to Krater once a month.

10. On May 15, 2002, Respondents rented the Lake Road property for $1,100 per month, beginning on June 1, 2002.  Respondents collected a security deposit of $1,500 from the tenants.

11. On June 28, 2002, Respondents rented the Culverhill property for $900 per month, beginning on July 22, 2002.  Respondents collected a security deposit of $1,200 from the tenants.

12. In October 2002, Krater purchased a property located at 9504 Koerber, Affton, Missouri (“the Koerber property”).  Krater and Domijan had discussed Affton managing this property.  Respondents received the garage door opener and keys for the Koerber property in mid November of 2002.

13. In November or December of 2002, Affton, through Domijan, arranged for repair work to be completed on the Koerber property.  On December 18, 2002, Affton, through Domijan, billed Krater for the repair work.  On January 9, 2003, Krater paid Affton for the repair work and paid a management fee for December 2002.  Krater did not receive the property management contract for the Koerber property from Respondents until January 3, 2003.  Krater decided not to sign it.

14. Respondents received the January 2003 rent for the Lake Road property and failed to forward it to Krater.

15. Respondents received the January 2003 rent for the Culverhill property and failed to forward it to Krater.

16. By e-mail dated January 15, 2003, and duplicate letter mailed on January 28, 2003, to Respondents, Krater terminated the property management contracts on the Lake Road and Culverhill properties.  The e-mail and letter requested that Respondents forward the January and February 2003 rents on both properties to Krater.

17. By e-mail dated January 27, 2003, to Respondents, Krater requested that Domijan forward the January 2003 rent for both properties.  The e-mail stated that both Krater and her new property manager, Dennis Noonan, had tried to contact Domijan by telephone.  Krater requested that Domijan contact Noonan to arrange to give him the keys to Krater’s three properties and the garage door opener.

18. Neither Domijan nor anyone on behalf of Affton responded to either e-mail.  No one contacted Noonan.

19. During January and February 2003, Krater attempted to telephone Respondents at least 12 times.  Krater left phone messages until February 10, 2003, when the voice mail indicated that the voice mailbox was full.

20. In February, Krater sent a letter to Respondents.  On February 12 and 13, 2003, the Post Office left notices at Affton’s business address that a certified letter had been sent by Krater.  Domijan did not claim the letter from the Post Office.

21. By letter on Affton’s letterhead, dated April 22, 2003, Domijan agreed to pay Krater’s expenses in trying to contact her.  Domijan stated that she would forward the security deposits for the Lake Road and Culverhill properties to Krater immediately upon her receipt of signed confirmations from the tenants.

22. Domijan did not contact the tenants to obtain the signed confirmations to release the security deposits for the two properties.

23. In April 2003, Krater received the January rent for the Lake Road and Culverhill properties and the keys to all three properties.

24. By letter dated May 3, 2003, addressed to Domijan at Affton’s business address, Krater requested that the security deposits be sent to her by May 15, 2003.  Krater also requested return of the garage door opener for the Koerber property.

25. Domijan did not respond to the letter.  Domijan did not forward the security deposits (approximately $2,700), return the garage door opener, or reimburse Krater for her expenses relating to the properties (approximately $300).

Count II – New Hampshire Property

26. On April 8, 2002, Respondents entered into a one-year property management contract with Suzanne M. Furay to manage property located at 7705 New Hampshire, St. Louis, Missouri (“the New Hampshire property”).

27. Respondents were responsible for finding tenants for the New Hampshire property, managing the New Hampshire property, collecting rent, and handling maintenance requests.

28. Pursuant to the property management contract, Affton was required to hold all security deposits for the New Hampshire property in an escrow account other than Affton’s property management account.

29. Respondents did not deposit or maintain the security deposit in an escrow account separate from personal or other business funds.

30. Pursuant to the property management contract, Respondents were required to pay all income from the New Hampshire property, less authorized management expenses, to Furay once a month.

31. In May 2002, Respondents rented the New Hampshire property for $975 per month.  Respondents collected a security deposit of $975, to be held in escrow for the period that the tenants were in the house.

32. Furay did not receive the rent from Affton for January 2003.

33. After February 5, 2003, when the January rent was due to be paid to her, Furay realized that there was a problem and attempted to call Domijan.  Furay reached Domijan’s voice mail, but it was full and Furay could not leave a message.

34. By e-mail dated February 11, 2003, Furay informed Domijan that she had not received the rent and that she had attempted to contact Domijan.  Furay asked Domijan to contact her.

35. Furay received no response to the e-mail.

36. By letter dated February 26, 2003, Furay terminated the property management agreement with Respondents.  Furay requested the return of all funds, keys, and lease agreements for the New Hampshire property.  Furay delivered the letter to Domijan’s home/Affton’s business address.  Furay put the letter in the mailbox because no one answered the door.

37. Furay received no response to the letter, and nothing was returned to her.

38. Furay did not receive the rent from Affton for February 2003.

39. The tenants at the New Hampshire property had paid the security deposit and had paid the rent in January and February 2003.

40. Respondents did not deposit and maintain the January and February 2003 rents for the New Hampshire property in an escrow account separate from personal and other business funds.

41. In late February 2003, Furay’s mother contacted the tenants and requested that they stop sending the rent to Affton.

42. Furay filed a claim in small claims court in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  On June 24, 2003, the court awarded Furay $2,925, plus attorney’s fees.  Furay garnished Affton’s bank account and collected $600 of the judgment, because there was only that amount in the account.  Furay received no further money from Respondents.

Count III – Woodstile Property

43. On August 9, 2001, Respondents entered into a one-year property management contract with Joan T. Martin, Georgian Harris and Joyce Miner (“the Owners”) to manage property located at 13445 Woodstile Court, St. Louis, Missouri (“the Woodstile property”).

44. The property management contract continued as a month-to-month contract upon its expiration on August 9, 2002.

45. Pursuant to the property management contract, Affton was required to hold all security deposits for the Woodstile property in an escrow account other than Affton’s property management account.

46. Respondents did not deposit or maintain the security deposits or rents in an escrow account separate from personal and other business funds.

47. Pursuant to the property management contract, Respondents were required to pay all income from the Woodstile property, less authorized management expenses, to the Owners, once a month.

48. On November 6, 2001, Respondents rented the Woodstile property for $900 per month.  Respondents collected a $900 security deposit, to be held in escrow.

49. Respondents received the January and February 2003 rent for the Woodstile property and did not forward the rent to the Owners.

50. The Owners attempted to contact Domijan by telephone, but she did not return the calls.  Martin was able to contact Domijan once by telephone.  Domijan told Martin that she had been out of town and would take care of things.

51. By letters dated March 7 and March 10, 2003, and mailed to Affton’s business address, the Owners, through legal counsel, terminated the property management contract with Respondents.  The letters requested that Domijan forward the January and February 2003 rents, security deposit, and keys for the Woodstile property by March 14, 2003.

52. No one responded to the letters.  Respondents did not return the $900 security deposit, forward the rents, or return the keys for the Woodstile property to the Owners.

53. The tenant of the Woodstile property caused damage to the property in excess of $3,000.  The Owners paid for the full amount of this damage because they did not have the security deposit.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The MREC has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Domijan was the designated broker for Affton, which means that she was responsible for its actions.  Section 339.710(11).


The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 339.100,
 which states:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC]  believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:


(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker . . . until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

*   *   *


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Failure to Maintain and Deposit


The MREC has shown that Respondents collected security deposits and rents on the Lake Road property, the Culverhill property, the New Hampshire property, and the Woodstile property.  Domijan did not deposit the security deposits and rents into or maintain them in an escrow account separate from Affton’s property management account and separate from Domijan’s personal funds.  The written property management agreements contained no written waiver of this requirement.  (Findings 7, 28, and 45.)


We find cause for discipline under § 329.100.2(1).

Failure to Account


Respondents did not send the January 2003 rents and the keys for the Lake Road and Culverhill properties to Krater until April 2003, and never forwarded the security deposits to Krater.  Respondents never did return the garage door opener for the Koerber property.  Respondents did not forward the rents, security deposits, or keys for the New Hampshire property to Furay until a garnishment order was obtained and enforced.  Respondents did not return the $900 security deposit, forward the rents, or return the keys for the Woodstile property to the Owners.  We find that Respondents failed within a reasonable time to account for and remit money and property belonging to another.


We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(3).

Violating Statutes or Rules


The MREC argues that the failure of Respondents to properly deposit and maintain the security deposits and rents violates the following statutes and regulations.


Section 339.105.1 states:


1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall comingle his personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account. . . .

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120 states:

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract. . . .

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in  section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money, deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo. . . .

*   *   *

(7) The designated broker . . . shall be responsible for the maintenance of the escrow account and shall ensure the brokerage’s compliance with the statutes and rules related to the brokerage escrow account(s).

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220 states:

(1) A broker shall establish and maintain a separate escrow account(s), to be designated as a property management escrow account(s), for the deposit of current rents and money received from the owner(s) or on the owner’s(s’) behalf for payment of expenses related to property management. . . .

(2) All security deposits held by a broker shall be maintained, intact, in an escrow account other than the property management account(s), pursuant to section 339.105, RSMo, unless the owner(s) have agreed otherwise in writing.

(3) All money received by a broker in connection with any property management must be deposited within ten (10) banking days to the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker.


Domijan failed to properly deposit and maintain the security deposits and rents for several properties.  Respondents violated § 339.105.1, 4 CSR 250-8.120, and 4 CSR 250-8.220.


We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.1(14).

Grounds to Refuse to Issue License


The MREC argues that it could have refused to issue a license to Respondents under 

§ 339.040, which states:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


The MREC alleges that Domijan is not a person of good moral character as evidenced by her failure to deposit and maintain the security deposits and rents, and her failure to remit money 

and property belonging to others.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).


Domijan failed to respect the law and the rights of others when she failed to properly maintain security deposits and rents, and failed to remit rents to her clients in a reasonable time – or at all.  She did not respond to numerous attempts to contact her by telephone and mail.  Whatever the reason, Domijan abandoned her clients and her professional responsibilities.  We find that Domijan has demonstrated that she does not have good moral character, which would be grounds for the MREC to refuse to grant a license under § 339.040.1(1).


The MREC also argues that Respondents do not have a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed. 1467-68).  Reputation is a “consensus view of many people[.]”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).


The MREC’s witnesses were questioned about Respondents’ reputation.  Two witnesses testified that they personally questioned Domijan’s honesty, integrity and fair dealing.
  Krater testified as follows:

Q:  Do you feel that at this point in time she has a reputation, a good reputation for being honest?

A:  As of this very minute, I can’t say she does because she took my money and she hasn’t paid it back.


No one testified as to the general opinion held of a person by those in the community in which Domijan resides.  Krater’s testimony touched on Domijan’s reputation, but Krater did not testify as to the opinion held by those in Domijan’s community.
  Domijan could have admitted that she lacks a good reputation, but the MREC’s request for admissions did not ask Domijan to admit this.  The MREC’s request for admissions was phrased in substantially the same form for all incidents:

By failing to properly deposit and maintain the security deposits relating to the Lake Road and Culverhill Properties, Domijan and Affton demonstrated that they do not have a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, which provides grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue Domijan and Affton a license under § 339.040.1(2), RSMo 2000, and provides cause to discipline pursuant to § 339.100.2(15), RSMo 2000.

Respondents’ acts do not demonstrate what others think of them.  Their acts do not demonstrate their reputation.  We must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


We find that the MREC has not shown that Respondents lack a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, which would be grounds for the MREC to refuse to grant a license under § 339.040.1(2).


The MREC argues that Respondents are not competent to transact the business of a broker.  To lack competence is to generally lack (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).


The MREC argues that Respondents violated §§ 339.790.2 and 339.730, and that this demonstrates that they are not competent.  Section 339.790.2 states:


2.  A real estate broker and an affiliated licensee owe no further duty or obligation after termination, expiration, completion or performance of the brokerage agreement, except the duties of:


(1) Accounting in a timely manner for all money and property related to, and received during, the relationship[.]

Section 339.730 states:


1.  A licensee representing a seller or landlord as a seller’s agent or a landlord’s agent shall be a limited agent with the following duties and obligations:


(1) To perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client;


(2) To exercise reasonable skill and care for the client;

*   *   *


(4) To account in a timely manner for all money and property received[.]


Respondents failed to timely account to clients for all property and money received upon termination of the brokerage relationship.  Respondents failed to perform under the property management contracts when they failed to maintain the security deposits and remit the rents as set forth in the contracts.  Respondents failed to exercise reasonable care and failed to timely account for rents and security deposits.  Respondents violated the statutes and, even without reference to the statutes, we find that they have demonstrated that they are not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  This would be grounds for the MREC to refuse to grant a license under § 339.040.1(3).


We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) because the MREC would have had grounds to refuse to issue a license to Respondents under § 339.040(1) and (3).

Other Conduct


Subdivision 18 refers to any “other” conduct.  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Therefore, subdivision (18) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.


We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (3), (14) and (15).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(18).

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (3), (14), and (15).  


SO ORDERED on March 14, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�By order dated November 17, 2004, we determined that this service was sufficient.


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The complaint alleges that Domijan failed to return the keys to the Koerber property, but Krater testified that Domijan sent her the keys but not the garage door opener to that property.  (Tr. at 54-55.)


	�This section was amended in 2002, and the definition was moved to subsection (12).  The wording did not change.





	�We apply the substantive law in effect when the conduct occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).


	�Tr. at 24-25, 71.





	�Id. at 59-60.


	�Krater lives in Florida.   





	�Pet’r Ex. 16 at 26.
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